Document 2011 725

Book 2011 Page 725 Type 04 005 Pages 4 Date 3/18/2011 Time 12:53 PM

Rec Amt \$24.00

I NDX / ANNO / SCAN

LISA SMITH, COUNTY RECORDER MADISON COUNTY 10WA

CHEK

Preparer

Information: Frank P. Dec, American National Abstract, LLC, 8940 Main Street, Clarence, NY, 716-634-3405

When Recorded Return To:
Indecomm Global Services
2925 Country Drive
St. Paul, MN 55117

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER

## SUBORDINATION AND CONSENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, the undersigned, FARMERS & MERCHANTS STATE BANK hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary," is the holder of a mortgage on property ("property") described as follows and recorded in the office of the Recorder of Madison County, Iowa, Book 2005, Page 3398, Document Number 2005-3398.

Address:

2334 SAINT CHARLES ROAD, WINTERSET, IA 50273

Legal Description:

See Attached Exhibit A, Page 4

WHEREAS, the fee title owner(s) of the property, WILLIAM C. BROOKHART AND KAREN BROOKHART hereinafter referred to as "Owner,", have executed a Mortgage acknowledged and dated 07/20/05, in the amount of \$35,750.00, and was recorded in the office of the Recorder of Madison County, Iowa, Book 2005, Page 3398, Document Number 2005-3398.

WHEREAS, Owner has executed, or is about to execute, a mortgage and note in the sum of \$275,400.00 dated 2/20/2011, in favor of CITIMORTGAGE, INC. hereinafter referred to as "Lender," payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein, which mortgage is to be recorded concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said mortgage last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the mortgage first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the mortgage securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the mortgage first above mentioned and provided that Beneficiary will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien of charge of the mortgage first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the mortgage in favor of Lender; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the mortgage securing the same shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the mortgage first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

(1) That said mortgage securing said note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the mortgage above mentioned.

- (2) That Lender would not make its loan above described without this subordination agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien or charge of the mortgage first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the mortgage in favor of Lender above referred to and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the deeds of trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreement as to such subordination including, but not limited, those provisions, in any, contained in the mortgage first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge thereof to another deed or deeds of trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that:

- (a) He consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the note and mortgage in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan:
- (b) Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or sue of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part;
- (c) He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the mortgage first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the mortgage in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and
- (d) An endorsement has been placed upon the note secured by the mortgage first above-mentioned that said mortgage has by this instrument been subordinated to the lien or charge of the mortgage in favor of Lender above referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set its hand as of the day and year first above written.

Dated: //13/11

FARMERS & MERCHANTS STATE BANK

Shanek. Pashet, President

Phillip J. Cliften Vice Pros dont By: Talles V.P. STATE OF TOWS

COUNTY OF Madizen

SS.

On this Shaday of Sanary, 2011, before me personally appeared Shank. Pashek and Nice 1705 Constitution of Said corporation, that (the seal affixed to said instrument is the seal of said corporation or no seal has been procured by said corporation) and that the instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors and that the said officers acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation by them voluntarily executed.

Notary Public, in and for said county and state

Our File No ANAZOFIO 108

STACI L. SHORTT
Commission Number 706010
My Commission Expires

## EXHIBIT "A"

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MADISON, STATE OF IOWA:

PARCEL "AS", LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (1/4) OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION EIGHT (8), TOWNSHIP SEVENTY-FIVE (75) NORTH RANGE TWENTY-SEVEN (27) WEST OF THE 5TH P.M., MADISON COUNTY, IOWA, AS SHOWN IN PLAT OF SURVEY FILED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 519 ON DECEMBER 8, 1999 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF MADISON COUNTY, IOWA.

TAX ID NO: 520 520100862002000 00

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED BY WARRANTY DEED

GRANTOR: GRANTEE:

BRUCE S. TYREE AND NANCY G. TYREE, HUSBAND AND WIFE WILLIAM C. BROOKHART ADN KAREN BROOKHART, HUSBAND AND

WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH FULL RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP

DATED:

10/25/2004

RECORDED:

10/29/2004

DOC#/BOOK-PAGE: 2004-5108

ADDRESS: 2334 SAINT CHARLES RD, WINTERSET, IA 50273

END OF SCHEDULE A

Page y

\*UØ1869063\*\* \*\* 7753 3/7/2011 77018744/2